t - . -—
185 Bosstick Boulevard ~ Phone: 760-560-2252  info@bajadesigns.com
www.bajadesigns.com

Aan Marcos, CA 92069 Fax: 760-560-0383

o 6061-T6 CNC Machined /

Type 3 Hard Anodize

Q All Stainless Steel Hardware

e Universal Mounting Bracket
- Stainless Steel

- Durable Micro-Tex Coating

45°

450

\/

Side

XL Linkable

Patent Pending
9 Pre-Load Device:
: - Stainless Steel
- Durable Micro-Tex Coating

I

e Lens Patterns and Material:
- Wide Cornering [W.C.] (44°)
- Driving Combo [D.C.] (6° Top, 44° Bottom)
- Spot (6°)
- Polycarbonate w/ Hard Coating

~— \(JL% -

Adjustment

- 200
| Some listed items are

offered separately. Back 2 OO To P
Patent Pending




Iy eSO s

185 Bosstick Boulevard ~ Phone: 760-560-2252  info@bajadesigns.com
Aan Marcos, CA 92069 Fax: 760-560-0383 www.bajadesigns.com

Out of the Box

Perform the following on a flat table after receiving! - Do this before mounting.

Figure 1

T
—

—  —

table

Assembling Pre-Load Mechanism

15. 16.
/

12. _
11.
S

5. Figure 3

XL Linkable

4. Patent Pending
1. 3/16” Drive
Figure 2 \
_— 2. .
\ .
\ 1
T | | .
I | I
/ | |
! L L __I
' tep 1. After laying the light bar flat on
: a table, start from one side
: and adjust one axis at a time
: by loosening the indicated
: 1/4”-20 screws! on each link?
: to allow each light pod?® to rest
: flat on the table. A 3/16” Allen
: Wrench? is included.
| Step 2. with each light pod flat
) _ against the table, tighten all
Step 3. Required for (6-8) Lights the 1/4”-20 screws
Using a 7/16” socket and wrench,
Q assemble items (5 - 10). Refer to
Figure 4 and Figure 6 (on next page)
for the location and orientaion of the
Pre-Load Base!* and Extension®. Take note of slot angle
5. 1/4"-20 x 1.00” Hex Head Bolt
6. 1/4” Oversized Washer ~
7. Rubber Bump Stop — —
8. Pre-Load Base Extension — — _
9. 1/4” Oversized Washer — -~
10. 1/4” Nylock Nut - Top
® Neutral Axis @ I — = ®
O Bottom

Step 4. Then, assemble items (11 -
16) in the order shown in
Figure 3.

11. 1/4”-20 x 7/8" Head Head Bolt
(12, 15.) 1/4” Washer

14. Pre-Load Base

16. 1/4” Nylock Nut

Mounting Hardware®®

Figure 4



t —-— . -
185 Bosstick Boulevard ~ Phone: 760-560-2252  info@bajadesigns.com
Aan Marcos, CA 92069 Fax: 760-560-0383 www.bajadesigns.com

Attaching Pre-Load Mechanism

22.
N 23.

25.
N 20.\

\

17. N
19.

Positioning Pre-Load Mechanism

-a—— Pull this direction /)

I =~ Center Rubber Bump Stop’

Center Rubber Bump Stop” ~— |

N
. =
18.

24.

Figure 5

Step 7.

Step 8.

| Center Rubber Bump Stop’

Figure 6

XL Linkable

Patent Pending

Step 5. Refer to Figure 6 in order to locate which Socket Head Cap
Screws®® 22 to unscrew.

For the number of lights the XL Linkable has, locate that
diagram in Figure 6. Unscrew the top and bottom Socket
Head Cap Screws to the right of the Pre-Load Mechanism
that secure the XL Links together. Separate as shown in
Figure 5.

(17, 19, 22.) 1/4*-20 x 7/16 Socket Head Cap Screw

Step 6. Replace the 1/4"-20 x 7/16” Cap Screw"’ with the included
1/47-20 x 7/8” Cap Screw*8, Assemble items (18-25) in the
order shown in Figure 5.

17. 1/4"-20 x 7/16 Socket Head Cap Screw
18. 1/4”-20 x 7/8” Socket Head Cap Screw
20. Zip Tie Tab (on harness)

(21, 25.) Link

23. Pre-Load Mechanism

24. XL Housing

Check to make sure the Rubber Bump Figure 7 .
Stop’ is centered on the XL Linkable /
as shown in Figure 6. 14 /

The Pre-Load Mechanism is required for 6+
lights. To reduce vibration and increase stiffness
of the XL Linkable, add pre-load. /

Make sure all Socket Head Cap Screws /
are tight. Using a 7/16” ratchet and wrench,
loosen the 1/4"-20 x 7/8” Hardware' a
quarter turn such that it can pivot.

Pull the XL Linkable away from the
vehicle (indicated by shaded arrow
in Figure 6), and then tighten the
Hardware®* with the Rubber Bump
Stop’ firmly resting on the included
3M® Clear Bra®, perpindicular
(Figure 7), on a sturdy surface.

26.

R Perpindicular




t L) . p—
Phone: 760-560-2252
Fax: 760-560-0383

XL Linkable

185 Bosstick Boulevard
Aan Marcos, CA 92069

info@bajadesigns.com
www.bajadesigns.com

Patent Pending

Liability Disclaimer

The XL Linkable has been designed and tested around Baja Designs’ vehicle specific mounting solutions, and under responsible driving conditions. Baja Designs releases
liability on damage that can occur by using a third-party mounting solution. Baja Designs is not liable under any circumstance for damages or bodily harm due to irresponsi-
ble driving, improper application/mounting, and/or negligence of recommended maintenance.

- It is advised that installation be performed by a Baja Designs Authorized Dealer.
- Installation is recommended to be performed by at least two individuals in a safe work environment.
- The recommended number and location(s) of the Baja Designs Pre-Load Mechanism(s) must be installed for a specific vehicle.

Please Shred Responsibly

How to Mount

End Links Shown
29. \ 31.
A

7. 28.

|\

30.

Step 12. Using the included

~ hardware in the XL

| Linkable Universal
Bracket Kit (available

| separately), orient the
Hardware®? 33.34 39 gs

| shown in Figure 8.

| Tighten the 3/8”
hardware with a 9/16”
| ratchet and wrench.

' Adjust the pitch of the
entire XL Linkable and
tighten in place.

32. 3/8" x 7/8" Hex Head Bolt

—32. ) (33, 34.) 3/8” Washer
— 33. Figure 8 35. 3/8" Nylock Nut
Step 9. Before mounting refer Step 10. Go grab someone who Step 11. Included in the parts bag for the XL
back to Step 1 and Step owes you a favor. Linkable are four of each:
34— 2. The bar should be ,
. . . . 27. 1/4” Nylock Nut
straight and all hardware Following these instructions 28, 1/4” Washer
35.— tightened before mounting properly and safely with two 31. 1/4"-20 x 7/8” Socket Head Cap Screw

the XL Linkable to any
brackets.

Confirm that the Pre-Load
Mechanism? is installed
properly. Refer to Step 3
through Step 8.

people will make for a

properly aimed and adjust-
ed light that you can shred
‘dem trails and dunes with.

Without removing any Hardware,
secure the bracket (XL Universal
Bracket?® shown) using the two 1/4"-20
X 7/8" Socket Head Cap Screws®! and
1/4” Nylock Nuts® on each side in
orientation shown in Figure 8.



Figure 9

t — . -
185 Bosstick Boulevard ~ Phone: 760-560-2252  info@bajadesigns.com
Aan Marcos, CA 92069 Fax: 760-560-0383 www.bajadesigns.com

How to Arc

Step 13.

Step 14.

Start at the set of links indicated by the number
1 in the diagram above. Barely loosen BUT DO
NOT REMOVE the top and bottom 1/4”-20 x
7/16” Socket Head Cap Screws? using the
included 3/16” Allen Wrench* or a Hex Bit.

Transition to the opposite side. In this case,
loosen the top and bottom hardware at the set of
links indicated by the number 2.

Loosen in pairs (i.e. 1&2, 3&4), and pull the XL
Linkable away from the vehicle as shown in
Figure 9 after loosening each pair of links until
the desired arc and light spread are achieved.

Tighten, in pairs and in the reverse order as done
previously, making sure that each pair of links is
tight before moving onto the next pair of links.
Pull the XL Linkable away from the vehicle with
steady force while tightening the Hardware?2.

XL Linkable

Away from vehicle

22.

How to Pitch

Step 15. Removing XL Links are not necessary
to adjust the pitch.

To individually pitch individual or sets
of XL's, use the included 3/16” Drive
Allen Wrench*to loosen the four
outmost 1/4”-20 Socket Head Cap
Screws?® securing the XL Link®* to the
XL Light?,

This will allow you pitch entire sections
of the XL Linkable.

\ Figure 10

4.

36.

s,/ y

Patent Pending

Figure 11



General Dimensions

XL Linkable

Patent Pending

f At 13.8 Volts

Lights Lens Patterns (Straight - Arced) Power

3 (20.77-20.82") | 78W
D.C. SPOT D.C

4 (26.94 - 26.99") 104W
D.C. SPOT SPOT D.C

5 (33.14 - 33.16") 130W
W.C D.C. SPOT D.C. W.C

6 (39.31 - 39.32") 156W
W.C D.C. SPOT SPOT D.C. W.C

! (45.49 - 45.47") 182W
W.C D.C. SPOT SPOT SPOT D.C. W.C

g (51.67 - 51.20”) = 208W
W.C. D.C. SPOT SPOT SPOT SPOT D.C. W.C.




YA dlesaaurs XL Linkable

185 Bosstick Boulevard ~ Phone: 760-560-2252  info@bajadesigns.com
Aan Marcos, CA 92069 Fax: 760-560-0383 www.bajadesigns.com

Patent Pending

Performace Overview Diagrams

Straight Versus Arced

Straight;_____/__r_______________ <
Arced

Optical Heat Map
8 Lights

Straight Arced
44° Spread 64° Spread

] - - - - . P aY BATTERY
& Daylight MoistreBlock () uService (@) Copperlrive @G ClearView' (%) BMT i



*sotTddns 10/pue sjonpoad oyl Jo 90T1ad oseyoand syl poLIXD
soTTddns x0/pue sionpoxd paseydand JO osn I0 ‘AISATTOp ‘STes 9yl UY3TMm Pa309UU0d IO
JO 3NO DUTSTIR sabewep JI0JF WTIRTD Aue UO AJTTIQRIT S,ISTTSS TIRYS IOoU ‘sobeuep TeII

—usnboasuod I0J STgRTIT PToY 20 ‘subTsse pue SITSY S,IDTIDS IO ‘ISTTSS oYyl TTBYS JUSDAD
OU UT pUR {QWTIT pue SJTT Ioburpus Aew 33Ul AJTATIOR SnoIxsbuep ATIUSISDYUT UB UT pasn
oxe subrtssqg eleg woxy pesseyoand sorrddns xo/pue sjionpoxd oyl 3yl Pue SSTIJFTATIOR
snoxsbuep oI JUYDLTU e DUTATIP PUR DUTORI ‘DUTPROI-JIO SobpoaTmouzde Agoaisy I2Ang
UOT3EDTI TUWSPUT

o93uerIRND STY] WOII POPNTOXD o9 TITM 23ep aseyodand

Teutbtao ay3x I933e Aem Aue UT poberwep usaq sSey 33Ul I0NPoId “JYSW I UOTITPUOD
STORTISS UT 9 23snuw 3onpoxd pue S3UBLTT AIeTTIXNe QHT UO STgeTTear ATUuQ ‘I=2TeSp 92Ul
ybnoxiyly pauinisal ¢ 3ISnu ISTESP pazTioyline subrseg eleg e ybnoayl psseyoand swoll

*9STPURYDISUW SATIDDISOP YITM UOTIDDUUOD UT sobewep TeTiusnbssuod 10 109ITPUT

Aue 10J oTqTsuodssal og 30U TTIM °*Ddul subrtseg eleg -oniea Tenbs Jo jonpoad IeTTWIS

e Uy3lTm o0eTdel TTTM om ‘oOTgelTea® I=2DUOT Ou ST 3onpoad TeOT3USPT =2yl JI *=2baeyd

OU 3®' wWSU3l UINSI pue UOT3SSaNb uT swelT soeTdax I0 Itedsl TTTM am ‘uoTido Ino

1v ‘predsad 3uybrtexy ‘°oul ‘subrseg eleg 031 pauinisal 99 3snuw S3onpoid SATIOSISP OSTM
—-I92Uy30 ‘pTo SsAep (g uerUl SsSoT ST 3onpoad anok JT 3ybrtoxz oyl Aed TTTMm subtssqg eleg

‘S9T3

—ueIIeM UyOns butwrojisad I0J AJTTTgIsuocdsal 9T0S Sey oym ‘Isanjoejnuew syl AQq SpeU
seTjueIIeM TTB UO ssed ‘Isasmoy TTTM oM 'osodand zeTndotiied ® JI0J SS2U]TI pue AT
—-Tge3UuryDIaW IO SoTjUrIIEM AUR UOTIJRITWTIT 2INOYITM DUTpnTOUT subrisoaqg eleg Agq psanjoed
—nuew 30U sS30NPOoJId UO SoTjuerIIeMm PSTITJdWT IO ssai1dxs ou sayew subrsag eleg *sasyjzo Ag
painjoejnuew s3ionpoid sSTT2S9I se TI9Mm se sjonpoxd umo s3T saanjoejnueuw subtssqg eleg

roseyoand Jo Jooad A1ddns ued pue onpoxd oyl Jo
ISUMO TeUTHTIO Syl ©g 3ISNW NOZX ‘oDPWEP YSeIdD IO 9SNSTW ‘osnge ‘SI0IID UOTIRTTRISUT
: SUOTSNTOXH

Ajueaaem INOA prToa ATTEOT1RWOINE 30U SS0P SOSUST JINOA DUTHUPUYD IO I03D2UUOD INO
JJO buTaand ‘YATTRUOTATPPY °POISA0D oI ,N0A “‘34no suang Jing gIH IO gHdT INOA JI 'poIs

—A0D 9I,n0K — MOTSQ SUOTSNTOXS 92Uyl URY] I2YJ0 ¢SOTQURIIEM SATsusyaxdwod oI' 2S3YJL

rsInloeInuew oM 21eyl sionpoxd syl JO
TIIe UO 309J9p S ,I2Injoejnuew Jsurtebe ZINVIEYM AWIIHAIT © saioJjo ATpnoad subtssqg eleg

ALNVHIVM IWILIEAIT AILIWIT



	XL Linkable Instructions MASTER Rev8.pdf
	Limited Lifetime Warranty left 90

